OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: KP(M).395/2010

Date of Hearing: 04-6-2015

Appellant: Sri Anil Kr. Agarwal

Respondent: Shri Mukta Nath Saikia

Complaint/Second Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by: **State Chief Information Commissioner,**

Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Anil Kr. Agarwal is absent without any information. The Public Authority is represented by the Additional Deputy Commissioner & SPIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) Sri Mukta Nath Saikia.

The complaint petition dated 18-5-2011 and 1-8-2012 are taken up for hearing ex-parte.

The SPIO has made a written submission dated 2-6-2015 inclosing a copy of his communication dated 20-5-2010 to the petitioner Sri A. K. Agarwal enclosing a copy of letter dated 17-5-2010 from the RKG branch to the SPIO, mentioning that the petitioner can come to the RKG branch office and indicate further information/documents required by him so that the same may be given to him, after receiving the required stamp/ value etc. The SPIO has stated that the petitioner has not responded to this communication dated 20-5-2010 mentioned above.

In view of the above, and in the absence of the petitioner, the Commission could not proceed further. Hence the complaint petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das,IAS) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar, **Assam State Information Commission**

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).395/2010/

4-6-2015

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Mukta Nath Saikia, Addl. Deputy Commissioner & SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro), Guwahati-781 001 for information.
- 2. Sri Anil Kr. Agarwal, 15 "Ashiana" 3rd Bye Lane, LKR Baruah Path, Nabin Nagar, Guwahati- 24 for information.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website.4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar **Assam State Information Commission**